Form	PTŮ-1595 (Rev. 07/05)
	No. 0651-0		



RECORDATION FORM COVER SHE

07-06-2006



PATENTS ONLY 103267718

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) GE Business Capital Corporation (f/k/a Transamerica Business Name: Bank of America, N.A., as Agent Capital Corporation), as Agent Internal Address: Suite 3400 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🗹 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: One S. Wacker Drive Execution Date(s) May 11, 2006 ✓ Assignment Merger City: Chicago Security Agreement Change of Name State: Illinois Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 60606 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/179878 6,421,080B1 Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 2 Name: Gayle D. Grocke 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Internal Address: Latham & Watkins LLP Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Chicago a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers ____ State: Illinois Zip:60606 Expiration Date Phone Number: 312-993-2622 b. Deposit Account Number __ Fax Number: 312-993-9767 Authorized User Name Email Address: gayle.grocke@lw.com 9. Signature: 6/26/2006 Date 7/06/2006 DBYRNE 00000010 10179878 Total number of pages including cover FC:8021 sheet, attachmens Mighthens A Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Algorithm VIV 2273-1470 9007

RECEIVED OPR

PATENT

REEL: 018047 FRAME: 0265

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Dated: May 11, 2006

WHEREAS, IMAGE VAULT, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>") owns all rights, title and interest to the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto ("<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 4, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, "Patent Security Agreement"), between Grantor and GE BUSINESS CAPITAL CORPORATION (f/k/a Transamerica Business Capital Corporation), as agent ("Agent") for the lenders party ("Lenders") to that certain that certain Loan Agreement dated as of April 24, 2002 (including all exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), among Grantor, the other Loan Parties named therein, Agent ("Assignor") and Lenders, Grantor has granted Assignor a first priority security interest, in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the Patents; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated as of November 8, 2005 by and between Assignor and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("<u>Assignee</u>"), the Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee all rights, interest and privileges to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, all rights to sue at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement thereof, and to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

[Signature Page Follows]

CH\832650.1

PATENT REEL: 018047 FRAME: 0266 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

GE BUSINESS CAPITAL CORPORATION (f/k/a Transamerica Business Capital Corporation), as Agent

Name **Bond Harberts**

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

ASSIGNEE:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name: Nill D. Fues
Title: Vice President

RECORDED: 07/03/2006

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment (Image)]

PATENT REEL: 018047 FRAME: 0267